



\$~1 to 9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 2532/2024, CRL.M.A. 30003/2024 & CRL.M.A. 24687/2024**

SAQUIB ABDUL HAMID NACHANPetitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Chhindra, Mr. Rohitashua Kamal, Mr. Parth Dhawan, Mr. Devarshi Mishra, Mr. Shamsheer Ansari and Ms. Taira Qureshi, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCYRespondent

Through: Mr. Raja Thakare, ASG (*through videoconferencing*) and Mr. Gautam Narayan, SPP with Ms. Zeenat Malick, PP, Ms. Asmita Singh, Mr. Shashank Jain, Advocates with Inspector Manoj Yadav.

2

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2755/2024 & CRL.M.A. 26992/2024**

FARHAN ANSAR SUSEPetitioner

Through: Mr. Aryan Rakesh, Advocate.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCYRespondent

Through: Mr. Raja Thakare, ASG (*through videoconferencing*) and Mr. Gautam Narayan, SPP with Ms. Zeenat Malick, PP, Ms. Asmita Singh, Mr. Shashank Jain, Advocates with Inspector Manoj Yadav.



3

+

W.P.(CRL) 3278/2024 & CRL.M.A. 31646/2024

KASHIF SATTAR BALERE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Chhindra, Mr. Rohitashua Kamal, Mr. Parth Dhawan, Mr. Devarshi Mishra, Mr. Shamsheer Ansari and Ms. Taira Qureshi, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raja Thakare, ASG (*through videoconferencing*) and Mr. Gautam Narayan, SPP with Ms. Zeenat Malick, PP, Ms. Asmita Singh, Mr. Shashank Jain, Advocates with Inspector Manoj Yadav.

4

+

W.P.(CRL) 3290/2024 & CRL.M.A. 31742/2024

HASEEB ZUBER MULLA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pradeep Chhindra, Mr. Rohitashua Kamal, Mr. Parth Dhawan, Mr. Devarshi Mishra, Mr. Shamsheer Ansari and Ms. Taira Qureshi, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raja Thakare, ASG (*through videoconferencing*) and Mr. Gautam Narayan, SPP with Ms. Zeenat Malick, PP, Ms. Asmita Singh, Mr. Shashank Jain, Advocates with Inspector Manoj Yadav.



5
+

W.P.(CRL) 3291/2024 & CRL.M.A. 31744/2024

YAHYA RAVISH KHOT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Chhindra, Mr. Rohitashua Kamal, Mr. Parth Dhawan, Mr. Devarshi Mishra, Mr. Shamsheer Ansari and Ms. Taira Qureshi, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raja Thakare, ASG (*through videoconferencing*) and Mr. Gautam Narayan, SPP with Ms. Zeenat Malick, PP, Ms. Asmita Singh, Mr. Shashank Jain, Advocates with Inspector Manoj Yadav.

6
+

W.P.(CRL) 3519/2024 & CRL.M.A. 33722/2024

FIROZ DASTGIR KUWARI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Chhindra, Mr. Rohitashua Kamal, Mr. Parth Dhawan, Mr. Devarshi Mishra, Mr. Shamsheer Ansari and Ms. Taira Qureshi, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raja Thakare, ASG (*through videoconferencing*) and Mr. Gautam Narayan, SPP with Ms. Zeenat Malick, PP, Ms. Asmita Singh, Mr. Shashank Jain, Advocates with Inspector Manoj Yadav.



7

+

W.P.(CRL) 3528/2024 & CRL.M.A. 33781/2024

MUKHLIS MAQBOOL NACHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Chhindra, Mr. Rohitashua Kamal, Mr. Parth Dhawan, Mr. Devarshi Mishra, Mr. Shamsheer Ansari and Ms. Taira Qureshi, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raja Thakare, ASG (*through videoconferencing*) and Mr. Gautam Narayan, SPP with Ms. Zeenat Malick, PP, Ms. Asmita Singh, Mr. Shashank Jain, Advocates with Inspector Manoj Yadav.

8

+

W.P.(CRL) 3529/2024 & CRL.M.A. 33784/2024

SHAGAF SHAFIQUE DIVKAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pradeep Chhindra, Mr. Rohitashua Kamal, Mr. Parth Dhawan, Mr. Devarshi Mishra, Mr. Shamsheer Ansari and Ms. Taira Qureshi, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raja Thakare, ASG (*through videoconferencing*) and Mr. Gautam Narayan, SPP with Ms. Zeenat Malick, PP, Ms. Asmita Singh, Mr. Shashank Jain, Advocates with Inspector Manoj Yadav.



9

+

W.P.(CRL) 3530/2024 & CRL.M.A. 33786/2024

RAZIL ABDUL LATEEF NACHAN & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pradeep Chhindra, Mr. Rohitashua Kamal, Mr. Parth Dhawan, Mr. Devarshi Mishra, Mr. Shamsher Ansari and Ms. Taira Qureshi, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCYRespondents

Through: Mr. Raja Thakare, ASG (*through videoconferencing*) and Mr. Gautam Narayan, SPP with Ms. Zeenat Malick, PP, Ms. Asmita Singh, Mr. Shashank Jain, Advocates with Inspector Manoj Yadav.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

26.08.2025

%

1. At the outset, both sides submit that since the petitioner Mr. Saquib Abdul Hamid Nachan passed away in June 2025, the writ petition no. W.P.(Crl) 2532/2024 has become infructuous. As such, petition W.P.(Crl) 2532/2024 and pending applications stand disposed of as infructuous.
2. As regards the remaining petitions, learned counsel appearing in W.P.(Crl) 2755/2024 seeks adjournment on the ground that the arguing counsel is ill and the petitioner Farhan Ansar Suse has filed an application before the trial court seeking pardon, which application is now listed on 28.08.2025.
3. Issues involved in all these petitions being same, which is the legality



of arrest, it would be appropriate to take up all these matters together.

4. Therefore, relist on 13.11.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

AUGUST 26, 2025/dr